

RECORD NOS. 12-5310(L); 12-5311

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT****NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION, et al.,***Plaintiffs – Appellees,***COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY and
CITY OF PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY,***Intervenors for Plaintiffs – Appellees,***v.****BOB PERCIASEPE, Acting Administrator of the
United States Environmental Protections Agency, et al.,***Defendants – Appellants,***SIERRA CLUB, et al.,***Intervenors for Defendants – Appellants.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
LEAD CASE NO. 10-cv-01220 (Hon. Reggie B. Walton)**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ALABAMA, ALASKA, FLORIDA,
KANSAS, MICHIGAN, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, and VIRGINIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

LUTHER STRANGE*Alabama Attorney General***John C. Neiman, Jr.***Alabama Solicitor General***Andrew L. Brasher***Deputy Alabama Solicitor General***(application pending)****OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL****501 Washington Avenue****P.O. Box 300152****Montgomery, Alabama 36130****(334) 242-7300****abrasher@ago.state.al.us**

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

Michael C. Geraghty
Attorney General
State of Alaska
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99811

Pamela Jo Bondi
Attorney General
State of Florida
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Derek Schmidt
Attorney General
State of Kansas
120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Fl.
Topeka, KS 66612

Bill Schuette
Attorney General
State of Michigan
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

Timothy C. Fox
Attorney General
State of Montana
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401

Jon Bruning
Attorney General
State of Nebraska
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509

Mike Dewine
Attorney General
30 E Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43266

Scott Pruitt
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Alan Wilson
Attorney General
State of South Carolina
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211

Ken Cuccinelli
Attorney General
State of Virginia
900 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23219

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW,
AND RELATED CASES i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

GLOSSARY.....1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS2

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND INTRODUCTION3

ARGUMENT5

 I. The EPA’s memorandum conflicts with cooperative
 principles that have traditionally guided the implementation
 of environmental laws.5

 II. The EPA’s guidance memorandum undermines state
 interests.....9

 III. The challenged action in this case is part of a recent pattern
 of circumventing “cooperative federalism” at the EPA.....16

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE22

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Am. Paper Inst. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Bragg v. W. Va. Coal Ass’n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>EME Homer City Generation, LP v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (2012).....	17
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	9
<i>Keating v. FERC</i> , 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA</i> , 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012).....	18, 19
<i>Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA</i> , 714 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 177 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....	5, 6
<i>*Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 607 (S.D.W. Va. 2007).....	6
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	3
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	7

<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	7
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	20
<i>Virginia v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
Statutes	
30 U.S.C. § 1201	3, 7
30 U.S.C. § 1253	8, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1251	3, 7
42 U.S.C. § 7401	16
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	17, 20
MONT. CODE ANN. § 82-4-201.....	12
VA. CODE ANN. tit. 45, ch. 15	15
Regulations	
78 Fed. Reg. 12,460 (Feb. 22, 2013)	19
Other Authorities	
1979 Mont. Laws 550	12
Ala. Acts 1890-91, No. 602, § 7	11
Ala. Acts 1969, No. 399, §§ 1-18	11
Ala. Acts 1975, No. 551, §§ 1-28	11
Ala. Acts 1981, No. 81-435, §§ 1-40.....	11

Brief of West Virginia Department of Commerce and Department of Environmental Protection, <i>OVEC</i> , 2007 WL 4919580	7
Hamlet Barry, <i>The Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 and the Office of Surface Mining: Moving Targets or Immovable Objects?</i> , 27 ROCKY MTN. MIN. L. INST. 5 (1982)	12
<i>Mayfly</i> , WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2002).....	6
MONTANA BUREAU OF MINES AND GEOLOGY, 2012 MONTANA MINING REPORT (2012).....	13
MONTANA DEP'T OF ENVTL. QUALITY, A GUIDE TO ABANDONED MINE RECLAMATION.....	13
*NAT'L MINING ASS'N, THE ECONOMIC CONTRIBUTIONS OF U.S. MINING IN 2010 (Sept. 2012).....	9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
OKLAHOMA MINING COMM'N DEP'T OF MINES, ANNUAL REPORT 2011	13, 14
